
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
22 March 2012 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 29th March, 2012 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 Audit Plan - Audit 2011-12 (Pages 3 - 24) 

 (The Report of the Audit Commission) 
 

5 Final Accounts 2011/12 – Action Plan (Pages 25 - 34) 

 (The Report of the Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer and 
Revenues) 
 

6 Self Assessment - Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit and 
Governance Committee (Pages 35 - 40) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

7 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2012-13 (Pages 41 - 54) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Quarterly Report March 2012 
(Pages 55 - 56) 

 (The Report of the Solicitor to the Council) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Gant, R Cook, S Doyle and P Seekings 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26th JANUARY 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors S Doyle and R Cook 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 

Director (Resources)), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan Garner (Deputy 
Director (Finance Exchequer and Revenues)) and 
Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

Visitors  James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Seekings. 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Cook and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

37 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 
 
 

38 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER AUDIT 2010/11  

 
The Report of the Audit Commission was considered. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 January 2012 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

39 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT AUDIT 

2010/11  

 
The Report of the Audit Commission was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

40 VIREMENTS UPDATE 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer & Revenues 
advising Members of the higher level virements processed during the first half of 
the 2011/12 financial year was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

41 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 3rd quarter of 2011/12 – to provide members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered and endorsed in Internal 

Audit Review and the assurance of an ongoing effective 
operation of the internal audit function. 

 
 

42 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk 
Management process and progress to date for the current financial year was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered and endorsed the Risk 

Management Process and the progress made to date for 
the current financial year. 

 
 

  

 Chair  

Page 2



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

u
d

it
 p

la
n

 
1

 A
u

d
it

 p
la

n
T

a
m

w
o

rt
h

 B
o

ro
u

g
h

 C
o

u
n

c
il

A
u

d
it

 2
0
1
1
/1

2
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

u
d

it
 p

la
n

 
2

 C
o

n
te

n
ts

In
tr

o
d

u
c

ti
o

n
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

3

A
c

c
o

u
n

ti
n

g
 s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

 [
a

n
d

 W
h

o
le

 o
f 

G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 
A

c
c

o
u

n
ts

]
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.4

V
a

lu
e

 f
o

r 
m

o
n

e
y

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

[...]

p

a
re

d
 f

o
r 

th
e

 s
o

le
 u

s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

!
 

a
n

y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

           

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
2

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

  
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
29th March 2012 

 
Report of the Deputy Director Corporate Finance,  

Exchequer & Revenues 
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2011/12 – ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose 
 

To provide an outline of the Corporate requirements that will need to be 
achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2011/12 (including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to 
obtain Corporate commitment to the action plan. 

 

Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the target of 15th June 2012 for closure of the final accounts and 

production of a draft statement for 2011/12 be approved; 
 
2. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate 

information and support in order to meet the published timescales 
and the Committee receive progress updates (if required); and 
 

3. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance Committee 
on or around 20th September 2012 (or the contingency date of 27th 
September 2012). 

   

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, require that the statement of 
accounts be produced by 30th June and  require approval of the final audited 
accounts by the Audit & Governance Committee of the Council (‘those 
charged with Governance’) before 30th September. 
 
The key issues affecting the achievement of these deadlines are detailed in 
Appendix A. The action plan identifies key processes and milestones in 
achieving the statutory requirement. 
 
The way the Council prepares and reports its accounts (including professional 
reporting standards and statutory timetables) is a key element within the Audit 
Commission’s assessment of the Council performance within the Annual 
Audit Letter.   
 
The action plan is a key element in the process to deliver the Council’s final 
accounts in compliance with legislation and maintain a high quality standard.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 2

Key milestone dates will be regularly reviewed / monitored to achieve 
deadlines with material variances reported to CMT and Members (with 
proposed remedial actions). 
 
The information provided (detailed in Appendix B), although not 
comprehensive, highlights information that will need to be supplied in order to 
meet the deadline.   

 
Key milestones – Provisional Dates: 
 

o Completion of the draft accounts by 15th June 2012; 
o Detailed management quality assurance review by 28th June 2012 ; 
o Submission to Audit Commission (and to Members) on or before 30th June 

2012; 
o Report to Audit & Governance Committee on or around 20th September 

2012 (with a contingency date of 27th September 2012); 
o Latest publish date 30th September 2012; 
 
Consideration and approval of this report is a key control and evidence of the 
Council’s plans for the closedown and production of it’s accounts in 
compliance with statutory requirements. 
 
Legal and Risk Implications 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to prepare the Draft Statement of Accounts 
by 30th June 2012. 
 
There is a risk that if the Council is not sufficiently pro-active, the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts may not remain IFRS compliant which would result in 
a potential delay or criticism over the production of the Accounts and 
potentially a qualified audit opinion.  
 
The following top level risks have been identified. The full details are 
contained within the covalent risk register.  
 

Risk 
No 

Likelihood  Impact  Action Required to Manage Risk  

1  Further research reveals 
the new requirements of 
IFRS to be more complex 
and time consuming than 
thought initially  

M H  An early start, adequate research, 
adequate initial resources, sufficient 
resource/budget provision for 
contingencies  

2  Inadequate training  L M  Research available training, ensure 
all relevant staff attend, training 
budget to be adequate  

3  Failure to identify all 
leases  

L M  Ensure staff are trained and 
understand exactly what is required. 
Explore all sources thoroughly  

4  Key staff leaving  L M  Ensure there are sufficient skills 
within the team to cover  

Page 26



 3

5  Incorrect interpretation of 
changes in IFRS  

M H  Adequate training, sufficient 
resources. We have to comply with 
the new Code which has been 
prepared by CIPFA.  
Ensure all reasons for actions, 
inclusions and exclusions, are fully 
documented.  

6  Guidance by CIPFA 
changing possibly 
causing delays  

M M  Regular review and rescheduling of 
project timetable  

 
 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 
A significant amount of work will need to be undertaken during April and early 
May to ensure completion of the Financial Statements by 15th June.  There is 
a high risk of this deadline not being achieved should insufficient resources 
be directed towards the achievement of this goal – deadline / key milestones 
will be closely monitored. 
 
Report Author 
 
Please contact Stefan Garner, Deputy Director Corporate Finance, 
Exchequer and Revenues, extension 242. 
 
 
 

Background 
papers 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 

Implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards – Progress Report, Audit & Governance 
Committee 21st October 2010 

Implementing International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), Audit & Governance Committee 29th 
April 2009 
Revision and consolidation of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (SI 2003 No 533) as amended 
[...]
stricted - 
Accountants / 
Key Officers 
to be 
available for 
Auditor 
questions 

 
06/07/2012 Weekly Meeting with Audit Manager 

 
13/07/2012 Weekly Meeting with Audit Manager 

 
20/07/2012 Audit Amendments / issues to date documented 

  
27/07/2012 Audit Amendments / issues to date documented 

  
 20/07/2012 Appointed Day  

  

 03/08/2012 On Site Audit Concludes (the statement will be changed, as 
necessary, as the audit proceeds) - Weekly Meeting with 
Audit Manager 

 

 
06/08/2012 Final list of audit amendments / issues received 

 

 
17/08/2012 Amended Statement of Accounts prepared 

 

 
16/09/2012 Annual Governance Report received  

    

  

 20/09/2012 ISA260 - Report to those charged with governance (Audit & 
Governance Committee 29/09/11)   

  
 20/09/2012 Audit & Governance Committee 

  

  
 20/09/2012 Sign Off  

  
  

  

  

  
30/09/2012 Publish at latest 

  

Page 32



 9

Appendix D 
Extract from Audit Commission Annual Governance Report 2010/11  
(as presented to the Audit & Governance Committee 22

nd
 September 2012) 

 

 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

29th March 2012 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

SELF-ASSESSMENT – MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

None 

 

PURPOSE 

 

To complete a self assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance 
Committee and produce an improvement action plan if required. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That  Members of the Committee complete the self assessment checklist at 
Appendix A in order to formulate an improvement plan if required.   
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

To ensure that effective governance arrangements exist, the Authority is required to 
review the effectiveness of the system of internal control.  Part of this review includes 
the review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee.    
 
The attached self 
[...]
ces 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2012-2013 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE   
 
To advise Members of the proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 
2012-13, to provide members with assurance on the appropriate operation of 
Internal Audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee endorses  the attached Internal Audit Strategy and 
Plan 2012-13 and raises any issues it deems appropriate.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
Internal Audit provides a statutorily-required independent and objective 
opinion to the organisation on the control environment (comprising risk 
management, control and governance). It does this by evaluating the control 
environment’s effectiveness in helping to achieve the organisation’s 
objectives. Internal Audit objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the 
adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources.  
 

The consideration and approval of an appropriate Internal Audit Strategy and 
Plan by Members is an important element in providing assurance to the 
organisation that adequate arrangements are in place to provide the expected 
independent, objective opinion. 
 
In accordance with good practice, the Head of Internal Audit Services has 
consulted relevant senior managers, to ensure current and proposed 
developments/projects and risks are identified, and has built these into an 
evaluation of the priority of the different potential areas for audit review. A 
proposed Audit Plan for 2012-13 is thus attached. The Audit Plan constitutes 
the main operational delivery of the Internal Audit service as part of its Internal 
Audit Strategy, which in turn sets out how the service proposes to meet 
statutory and professional requirements; the Strategy is also attached as 
Appendix A.    
 
Members will recall that the Committee’s Terms of Reference include the 
function to “receive, but not direct, internal audit’s strategy and audit plan.”  

Agenda Item 7
[...]
IO
N
A
L
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 F
IN
A
N
C
IA
L
 C
O
N
T
R
O
L
S

M
E
D
IU
M

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

2

T
IM
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
IN
G

M
E
D
IU
M

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

2

M
3
 A
P
P
L
IC
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

M
E
D
IU
M

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

2

A
N
N
U
A
L
 G
O
V
E
R
N
A
N
C
E
 &
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 F
R
A
M
E
W
O
R
K

A
N
N
U
A
L
 G
O
V
E
R
N
A
N
C
E
 S
T
A
T
E
M
E
N
T

H
IG
H

1
3

A
N
N
U
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 O
P
IN
IO
N

H
IG
H

3

A
N
N
U
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 &
 R
E
V
IE
W

H
IG
H

6

C
O
U
N
T
E
R
 F
R
A
U
D
 C
U
L
T
U
R
E

H
IG
H

 -
 N
A
T
IO
N
A
L
 F
R
A
U
D
 I
N
IT
A
T
IV
E
 &
 P
R
O
A
C
T
IV
E
 C
O
U
N
T
E
R
 F
R
A
U
D
 W
O
R
K

1
2

 -
 R
E
V
IE
W
 O
F
 F
R
A
U
D
 R
IS
K
 R
E
G
IS
T
E
R

2

 -
 R
E
V
IE
W
 O
F
 C
O
U
N
T
E
R
 F
R
A
U
D
 P
O
L
IC
IE
S
 A
N
D
 D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
S

H
IG
H

3

R
E
V
IE
W
 O
F
 I
N
T
E
R
N
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 E
F
F
E
C
T
IV
E
N
E
S
S

H
IG
H

2

R
E
V
IE
W
 O
F
 F
IN
A
N
C
IA
L
 G
U
ID
A
N
C
E

H
IG
H

4

Page 53



IN
T
E
R
N
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 P
L
A
N
 -
 2
0
1
2
/1
3

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 C

A
R
E
A
 O
R
 S
U
B
J
E
C
T
 O
F
 R
E
V
IE
W

R
is
k
 R
a
ti
n
g
A
u
d
it
 t
y
p
e
 

d
a
y
s
 a
ll
o
c
a
te
d

R
E
V
IE
W
 W

O
R
K
 C
O
M
P
L
E
T
E
D
 O
N
 B
E
H
A
L
F
 O
F
 S
T
A
F
F
O
R
D
S
H
IR
E
 C
O
U
N
T
Y
 C
O
U
N
C
IL

A
R
E
A
 B
A
S
E
D
 G
R
A
N
T
S

M
E
D
IU
M

S
U
B
S
T
A
N
T
IV
E
 T
E
S
T
IN
G
 

2

P
E
N
S
IO
N
 C
O
N
T
R
IB
U
T
IO
N
S

M
E
D
IU
M

S
U
B
S
T
A
N
T
IV
E
 T
E
S
T
IN
G

2

C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
E
 S
U
P
P
O
R
T

G
O
V
E
R
N
A
N
C
E
 T
R
A
IN
IN
G

5

A
U
D
IT
 &
 G
O
V
E
R
N
A
N
C
E
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 S
U
P
P
O
R
T

1
5

E
X
T
E
R
N
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 L
IA
IS
O
N

1

S
P
E
C
IA
L
 I
N
V
E
S
T
IG
A
T
IO
N
S

2
0

C
O
N
T
IN
G
E
N
C
Y
 

1
5

T
O
T
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 D
A
Y
S

5
3
4

Page 54



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

29 March 2012 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to  Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
 
1.2. On 14 December 2010, the Council adopted the RIPA policy and agreed 
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 
2.1. That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
3. Background Information  
 
3.1. The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 
introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members 
to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert 
surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
3.2. The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the period from 1 January 2012 to the date of this report.  
 
3.3. The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 
until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



 

3.4. There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
 
 Financial year 2011/12  
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
4. Background papers 
 
4.1. None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please contact Jane M 
Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Audit Plan - Audit 2011-12
	5 Final Accounts 2011/12 Œ Action Plan
	6 Self Assessment - Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee
	Committee Report for Self Assessment - Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee enc. 1

	7 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2012-13
	Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2012-13 enc. 1
	Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2012-13 enc. 2

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Quarterly Report March 2012



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29th MARCH 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, R Cook and 

P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 

Director (Resources)), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer) and Angela Struthers 
(Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
AGENDA ORDER CHANGED 

 
It was agreed by the Committee that agenda item 5 be moved to the end of the 
agenda. 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R Cook) 
 
 

46 AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT 2011-12  

 
The Report of the Audit Commission was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

29 March 2012 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
 

47 SELF ASSESSMENT - MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT 

AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to complete a self 
assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee and 
produce an improvement action plan if required was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the self assessment checklist at Appendix A was 

completed by Members in order to formulate an 
improvement plan as required. 
 

 
 

48 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2012-13  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services advising Members of the 
proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2012-13 and providing members 
with assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2012-13 be 

endorsed. 
 
 

49 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 QUARTERLY 

REPORT MARCH 2012  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
  
 
 

50 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2011/12 – ACTION PLAN  

 
The Report of the Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer and Revenues 
providing an outline of the Corporate requirements that will need to be achieved 
in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 
(including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to obtain 
Corporate commitment to the action plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The target of 15 June 2012 for closure of the final 

accounts and production of a draft statement for 2011/12 
be approved, and; 
 

 2 staffing resources be committed to the provision of 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

29 March 2012 

 

 

3 
 

appropriate information and support in order to meet the 
published timescales and the Committee receive 
progress updates (if required), and; 
 

 3 the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance 
Committee on or around 20 September 2012 
 

 
 
 
The Committee as a whole thanked the contribution made to the Committee by 
Councillor Ron Cook who announced his retirement for the Council on Tuesday 
26 March 2012. 
 

  

 Chair  
 


